
Iofdiidfgi0dfgdfigdiufgdfgiogduioigijgijo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the meeting to be held on 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL 
 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be 
held virtually on Tuesday, 22 September 2020 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 
 

https://zoom.us/j/94872345839 
     

Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the 
following ID: 

 
948 7234 5839 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
 

Angela Andrews 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 28 April 2020  
 

5 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members 
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

4.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members 
and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

5.  Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members  
 

 

(a)   Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Our People and 
Resources - Councillor Ric Metcalfe  
 
 

9 - 14 

https://zoom.us/j/94872345839


 

6.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

 

(a)   Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers Relating to the Activities 
of Body Piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring  
 

15 - 40 

7.  Extension of Six Month Attendance Rule  
 

41 - 42 

 



Council 28 April 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Sue Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Chris Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor 
Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor 
Edmund Strengiel and Councillor Ralph Toofany 

  

42.  Mayoral Announcements  
 

The Mayor welcomed members to the first virtual meeting of Council, which was 
held via telephone conference due to the restrictions in place as a result of the 
coronavirus outbreak. 
 
The Mayor reported that she had been unable to attend the 35th anniversary of 
the fire at Bradford City Football Club where a number of supporters had 
tragically lost their lives at a fixture against Lincoln City Football Club. She had 
therefore sent a recording on behalf of the city of Lincoln.  
 
Similarly, the Mayor had sent recordings to care homes in the city due to being 
unable to visit them in person as she normally would throughout her civic year. 
 

43.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 March 2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 be confirmed, 
subject to the inclusion of the words ‘about what the Council had agreed to do’ at 
the end of Councillor Christopher Reid’s comment under minute number 39(d) so 
that it read: 
 
“Councillor Reid was also of the view that more work needed to be done on the 
sustainability section of the Council’s website by way of offering suggestions and 
help to residents rather than solely providing information about what the Council 
had agreed to do”. 
 

44.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

45.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 

46.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 
 

5

Item No. 1



47.  Council Procedure Rules Relating to Remote Meetings  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council Procedure Rules 
relating to remote meetings, covering meetings of Council held on or before 7 
May 2021, be approved. 
 

48.  Covid19 - City of Lincoln Council Position Statement  
 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, presented the report and took the 
opportunity to place on record his thanks and pay tribute on behalf of all members 
to the Council’s staff who had ensured that essential services continued to run 
during the coronavirus outbreak, whilst supporting communities, in particular the 
most vulnerable in the city, and protecting future jobs and employment in the city 
by supporting local businesses. Many staff had continued to provide these 
services in difficult circumstances whilst working from home, working overtime or 
being re-trained to undertake duties completely different to their usual role at the 
Council. Councillor Metcalfe said that the response from staff had been 
magnificent and that this was an extraordinary example of ‘One Council’. 
Councillor Metcalfe also paid tribute to the outstanding leadership of the Council’s 
Chief Executive and Town Clerk, Angela Andrews, supported by her excellent 
Corporate Management Team together with other managers and staff throughout 
the organisation.  
 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Leader of the Opposition, associated himself and his 
group with the Leader’s sentiments and said that the Council’s response to the 
crisis had been magnificent. 
 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, who had been working with the Council’s befriending 
service, asked whether this service could be extended in order that it could offer 
support to those who were bereaved following the loss of a loved one during the 
coronavirus outbreak.  
 
Councillor Metcalfe agreed to investigate this suggestion further, acknowledging 
that the staff currently deployed as part of the befriending service were not 
currently trained to provide this level of support. 
 
Councillor Chris Burke had attended a virtual meeting with church groups and 
other external organisations yesterday, at which significant praise was given to 
the way in which the Council was supporting communities.  
 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, added his thanks to 
everyone at the Council for the work they had done in response to the 
coronavirus outbreak. He added that lots of people were doing different jobs and 
had been very flexible, the outcome of which was fantastic.  
 
Councillor Lucinda Preston had recently spoken to the owner of a small business 
in Lincoln who had commented as to how impressed they had been with the 
Council’s processing of government grants to support businesses. The business 
owner had been contacted directly by the Council and with the grant paid much 
quicker than expected, which at this difficult time was of substantial importance to 
small businesses. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

6



49.  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a revised section 7.1.5 of the 
Financial Procedure Rules as set out in the report, for a period of 6 months, be 
approved. 
 

50.  Application of 'Remission' to Council Tax Charges for Long Term Empty 
Properties During Covid19  

 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council’s determination be 
amended regarding the imposition of additional charges for long term empty 
properties in accordance with Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 by inserting the following wording after paragraph 3(a)(iii) of the Council’s 
respective policy: 
 
(iv) Subject to sub-paragraph (e), the Council is satisfied that the that work 
required to make the property habitable and bring it back into occupation has not 
been completed as a consequence of delays attributable solely to the outbreak of 
Covid-19 in the United Kingdom. 
 

51.  Annual General Meeting  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council does not hold its 
Annual General Meeting in May 2020 and that current appointments will continue 
until the Annual General Meeting in 2021. 
 

52.  Committee Membership Changes  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor Bill Mara be 
appointed to replace Councillor Ronald Hills on all committees to which he was 
previously appointed. 
 

53.  Equality Objectives  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Council’s Equality 
Objectives, as set out in the report, be approved for a four year period from April 
2020 to March 2024. 
 

54.  Extension of the 6 Month Attendance Rule for Councillors  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a dispensation be granted for 
Councillor Yvonne Bodger and Councillor Andrew Kerry from attending meetings 
of the Council in order to avoid both Councillors potentially ceasing to be a 
member of the authority under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



COUNCIL                   22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
                    

Report by Councillor R Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for ‘Our People and 
Resources’ 
 
In light of the significant effects of the COVID19 virus on our services, the way we are 
currently working and ongoing recovery process, I am bringing to committee a very 
different style of annual report, in which I have focussed primarily on what has 
happened in the last 6 months. 
 
Like all other organisations, we have had to make dramatic changes, not only to 
ensure that we kept our critical services functioning since the start of the outbreak, but 
also so we could perform our community leadership role for our city in this time of
[...]
 out the 
activity to have their certificate updated. 

15

Item No. 6a



 
Question: How would the City of Lincoln Council track down businesses that were 
currently operating? 
 
Response: Some businesses had been in touch and had given us their contact 
details. The majority of advertising would be through social media which would 
help officers gauge whether businesses were operating unlawfully. 
 
Question: Was there an annual fee that had to be paid? 
 
Response: No, only a one off registration fee would be required at the beginning. 
An applicant would need to re-apply and pay a new fee if they moved to another 
authority.  
 
Question: Were there many premises operating unlawfully?  
 
Response: Unfortunately, yes and the local authority would only find out about 
them if something went wrong.  
 
Question: If something did go wrong, would the Council be liable? 
 
Response: The individual would put a claim in against the business and Officers 
would investigate it. If they had registered with the Council it was assumed that 
they had met the Byelaws. If not, it would need to be investigated as a separate 
matter. 
 
Question: If the owner of a premises that was already registered wanted to 
expand the business, would the premises need to re-register?  
 
Response: It would be dealt with on a case by case basis depending on what and 
where they were moving to. A full visit may need to be carried out to determine 
the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee considered the proposed draft of 
Byelaws as set out in Appendix A of this report and referred the report to full 
Council to approve the following: 
 

 Adopting by resolution sections 14 and 17 of Part VIII of the 
1982 Act (as amended by the 2003 Act) in their entirety, to come 
into force at a date set within the administrative area of City of 
Lincoln Council for the proper regulation of tattooing, 
acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), 
electrolysis and semi-permanent skin-colouring, to ensure 
greater protection to those undergoing these treatments by 
ensuring that businesses providing such treatments operate 
hygienically and in a manner that would minimise risk of 
infection to their customers. 
 

 Authorising the making of Byelaws regulating the practise of 
acupuncture under Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as 
section 14 of that Act was adopted as in point 8.2 above within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council.  

 

 Authorising the making of the Byelaws regulating the practises 
of tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing 

16



and electrolysis under Section 15(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as 
section 15 of the 1982 Act was adopted as in point 8.2 advice 
within the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. The 
Strategic Director for Communities and Environment be 
authorised to make the consolidated Byelaw attached at 
Appendix A made under the provisions of Sections 14(7) and 
15(7) of the 1982 Act, as amended, and take all necessary steps 
to secure their confirmation with the Secretary of State and carry 
them into effect 

 

 That the Council’s common seal be affixed to the Byelaws and 
that following advertisement, the Byelaws be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Health for approval. 
 
 

 

17



This page is intentionally blank.



1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 JANUARY 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

REGISTRATION OF PREMISES AND SKIN PIERCERS 
RELATING TO THE ACTIVITIES OF BODY PIERCING AND 
SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN-COLOURING 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

EMMA CREDLAND – EHO FOOD, HEALTH AND SAFETY TEAM 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 
 

To update current Byelaws as described in the report regarding tattooing, 
acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), electrolysis and semi-
permanent skin-colouring. 

 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 

The proposed update to the skin piercing bye
[...]

approved by Council and include consultation with relevant parties.  
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
 
The making of Byelaws is a function that can only be exercised by full Council. As 
noted in the report, before a Byelaw, regulating the practice of acupuncture under 
section 14(7) and the practice of tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, 
cosmetic piercing and electrolysis under section 15(7) of the 1982 Act, the Council 
first pass a resolution to adopt sections 14 to 17 of Part VIII of the 1982 Act as 
amended by the 2003 Act, on the basis that this amendment introduces wider 
definitions of cosmetic piercing and covers the new practices of semi-permanent 
skin-colouring not recognised by the 1982 Act.  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 

22



5 

 

 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
Considerations from the Councils equality impact assessment have been 
incorporated into this report. There is no perceived impact upon equality, diversity 
and human rights as this is an amendment to activities already being undertaken 
by the Council. Please find the completed Equality with Human Rights Analysis 
Toolkit at Appendix C. 
 

6.4 Human Resources 
 
Existing staff within the Food, Health and Safety Team can absorb these duties. 
 

6.5 Land, Property and Accommodation 
 
Not applicable. 
 

6.6 Significant Community Impact 
 
Not applicable. 

 

6.7 
 
 
 
6.8 
 

Corporate Health and Safety implications  
 
Not applicable. 
 
Communications 
 
The Communication Team will be asked to arrange for the publication of the 
intention to adopt the Byelaws in at least one local newspaper. They will also be 
asked to advertise on the Council’s public website. 
 
Relevant businesses and persons will be written to directly to inform them of the 
impending changes as set out in Appendix D. 
 

7. Risk Implications 
 

7.1 (i)        Options Explored  
 
Consideration has been given to continuing without adoption of the amendments 
made under the 2003 Act leaving skin piercing activities of the body and semi-
permanent skin-colouring an unregulated activity within the administrative area of 
City of Lincoln Council. This would leave members of the public at risk of BBV and 
other infections from such unregulated activities possibly resulting in increased 
heath care costs and decreased quality of living. 
 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
 

23



6 

 

There is negligible risk to the Council and no mitigation is required. 
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 That the Licensing Committee consider the proposed draft of Byelaws as set out in 
Appendix A of this report and make a recommendation to full Council to approve 
the following:  

 
8.2 Adopting by resolution sections 14 and 17 of Part VIII of the 1982 Act (as 

amended by the 2003 Act) in their entirety, to come into force at a date set within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council for the proper regulation of 
tattooing, acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), electrolysis and 
semi-permanent skin-colouring, to ensure greater protection to those undergoing 
these treatments by ensuring that businesses providing such treatments operate 
hygienically and in a manner that will minimise risk of infection to their customers. 
 

8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 

Authorising the making of Byelaws regulating the practice of acupuncture under 
Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as section 14 of that Act is adopted as in 
point 8.2 above within the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. Authorise 
the making of the Byelaws regulating the practices of tattooing, semi-permanent 
skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis under Section 15(7) of the 1982 
Act as soon as section 15 of the 1982 Act is adopted as in point 8.2 advice within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. The Strategic Director for 
Communities and Environment be authorised to make the consolidated Byelaw 
attached at Appendix A made under the provisions of Sections 14(7) and 15(7) of 
the 1982 Act, as amended, and take all necessary steps to secure their 
confirmation with the Secretary of State and carry them into effect. 
 
That the Council’s common seal be affixed to the Byelaws and that following 
advertisement, the Byelaws be submitted to the Secretary of State for Health for 
approval. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 
 

Appendix A – Byelaws for the regulation of skin 
piercing activities. 

Appendix B – Procedures for Adoption of Byelaws  
Appendix C – EIA 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Emma Credland, Environmental Health Officer, Food 
Health and Safety Team  

Telephone (01522) 873302 
 

24



7 

 

Appendix A 
 

City of Lincoln Council 
 

Byelaws 
 

For the Regulation of  
 

Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring,  
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis 

 

25



8 

 

City of Lincoln Council 

Byelaws 

Byelaws for the purposes of securing the cleanliness of premises registered under sections 
14(2) or 15(2) or both of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
fittings in such premises and of persons registered under sections 14(1) or 15(1) or both of 
the Act and persons assisting them and of securing the cleansing and, so far as 
appropriate, sterilisation of instrumen
[...]
al Authorities to charge reasonable registration fees 
for registration of persons carrying on a business of semi-permanent skin-colouring 
and cosmetic piercing and the registration of the premise when these activities are 
being undertaken. The fee covers initial inspection(s) associated with registration, 
advising businesses about registration and associated administration.  
 
Registration is a one-off event per premises and individual. Fees are not required 
annually. We will inform you of the fees upon the adoption of the new Byelaws. They 
are likely to be in line with the current fees for registering a premises and individuals 
for tattooing, ear piercing, electrolysis and acupuncture. 
 
Where can I get more information about this? 
 
You can contact the Food, Health and Safety Team by email at 
environmental.health@lincoln.gov.uk or by telephone at 01522 873383. 

39

mailto:environmental.health@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



COUNCIL 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:   
 

EXTENSION OF SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, CITY SOLICITOR 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To consider a dispensation under the six month rule under the Local Government 
Act 1972 and to excuse the non-attendance of any member unable to attend 
meetings within a six month period. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member of a 
Local Authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date 
of their last attendance, to attend any meeting of the Authority they will, unless the 
failure was due to some good reason approved by the Authority before the expiry 
of that period, cease to be a member of the Authority.”  
 
Attendance can be at any committee or sub-committee, or any joint committee, 
joint board or other body where the functions of the Authority are discharged or 
who were appointed to advise the Authority on any matter relating to the discharge 
of their functions. This requirement can be waived and the time limit extended if 
any failure to attend was due to a reason approved by the Authority, in advance of 
the six month period expiring. 
 

2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
2.5 

A decision was taken in March 2020 to suspend meetings of the Council in 
response to the latest guidance at the time associated with the coronavirus. 
Meetings were held throughout March, April and May remotely, but by exception, 
meaning that there were very limited opportunities for Members to attend 
meetings.  
 
More of the Council’s meetings were held remotely from June with the vast 
majority of originally scheduled meetings now taking place remotely through the 
platform of Zoom.  
 
Support in the shape of training and technology has been provided to members to 
assist them with participating in meetings via Zoom. It is acknowledged, however, 
that there are potentially issues with accessibility or connectivity that can occur 
occasionally which may restrict a Member’s ability to attend meetings. 
 

2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Should any member lose office through failure to attend for the six month period, 
the disqualification cannot be overcome by the member subsequently resuming 
attendance nor can retrospective approval of the Council be sought for an 
extension in time.  
 
 
 

41

Item No. 7



2.7 
 

Councillors Yvonne Bodger, Ronald Hills and Andrew Kerry are the members 
closest to not having attended a meeting in six months. It is therefore 
recommended, given the current circumstances, that they be granted with a 
dispensation should they not be in attendance at the meeting on 22 September 
2020. 

  
3. Recommendation  

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 

To consider approval of a dispensation for Councillors Yvonne Bodger, Ronald 
Hills and Andrew Kerry from attending meetings of the Council in order to avoid 
them potentially ceasing to be members of the authority under Section 85 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Graham Watts, Democratic and Elections Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873439 

 

42


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 28 April 2020
	5a Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources - Councillor Ric Metcalfe
	6a Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers Relating to the Activities of Body Piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring
	Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers

	7 Extension of Six Month Attendance Rule



Minutes of the meeting


Council 22 September 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Sue Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor 
Yvonne Bodger, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Bob Bushell, Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer, Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Donald Nannestad, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Christopher Reid, Councillor 
Edmund Strengiel, Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor 
Naomi Tweddle, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor Laura McWilliams, 
Councillor Neil Murray and Councillor Hilton Spratt 

 
55.  Confirmation of Minutes - 28 April 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2020 be confirmed. 
 

56.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

57.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 

58.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions were received. 
 

59.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

(a)   Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers Relating to the Activities of Body 
Piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring   
 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) Council adopts by resolution Sections 14 and 17 of Part VIII of the 1982 

Act (as amended by the 2003 Act) in their entirety, to come into force on 
22 September 2020 within the administrative area of the City of Lincoln 
Council for the proper regulation of tattooing, acupuncture, cosmetic 
piercing (including ear piercing), electrolysis and semi-permanent skin-
colouring, to ensure greater protection to those undergoing these 
treatments by ensuring that businesses providing such treatments operate 



hygienically and in a manner that would minimise risk of infection to their 
customers. 

 
(2) Council authorises the making of Byelaws regulating the practise of 

acupuncture under Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as section 14 of 
that Act was adopted as in (1) above within the administrative area of the 
City of Lincoln Council.  
 

(3) Council authorises the making of the Byelaws regulating the practises of 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis under Section 15(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as section 15 of 
the 1982 Act was adopted as in (1) above within the administrative area of 
the City of Lincoln Council.  

 
(4) Council authorises the Strategic Director for Communities and 

Environment to make the consolidated Byelaw, attached at Appendix A of 
the report, under the provisions of Sections 14(7) and 15(7) of the 1982 
Act, as amended, and take all necessary steps to secure their confirmation 
with the Secretary of State and carry them into effect. 
 

(5) Council authorises that the authority’s common seal be affixed to the 
Byelaws and that, following advertisement, the Byelaws be submitted to 
the Secretary of State for Health for approval. 

 
60.  Extension of Six Month Attendance Rule  

 
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a dispensation be granted to 
Councillor Andrew Kerry from attending meetings of the Council in order to avoid 
him potentially ceasing to be a member of the authority under Section 85 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

61.  Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members  
 

(a)   Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources - 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe   
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Our 
People and Resources, presented a report on the work of his portfolio which 
focussed predominantly on the significant effects of the Covid-19 virus on the 
Council’s services, the way services were currently being delivered and the 
ongoing recovery process. 
  
Councillor Metcalfe highlighted, like all other organisations, that the Council had 
been forced to make dramatic changes not only to ensure critical services could 
still function since the commencement of the outbreak but also in order that it 
could perform its important community leadership role for the city in this time of 
crisis. 
  
Councillor Metcalfe praised the Council’s staff and its elected members who he 
said throughout the pandemic had demonstrated remarkable strength and 
resilience and reiterated his gratitude for what they had achieved during this very 
challenging period. He recognised that members were aware of the devastating 
impact Covid-19 had inevitably had on the Council’s finances, however it had 
been possible to balance the authority’s budget for 2020/21. He acknowledged 
that some very difficult and unwelcome decisions had been made into order to 



balance the budget for next year and warned members that, unfortunately, there 
would be more to come. Despite this, however, Councillor Metcalfe highlighted 
that services had remained up and running, with vital services still being made 
available for the city’s communities which he said was the Council’s overriding 
priority at this time.  
  
In view of the current situation and the challenges posed over the last six months, 
Councillor Metcalfe expressed his astonishment that Lincolnshire County Council 
had instigated local government reform proposals for Greater Lincolnshire back in 
May 2020 without any consultation with Lincolnshire District Councils. He added 
that his view that this was not a priority at such a critical time appeared to have 
prevailed as the Government’s programme for local government reform and the 
publication of its Devolution and Recovery White Paper had been delayed. He 
reported, however, that no formal confirmation of the Government’s intentions in 
this respect had yet to be received.  
  
Councillor Metcalfe reminded members that the threat of Covid-19 was by no 
means over and would continue to pose challenges to everyone. He was of the 
view, however, that his report on the Council’s response to the pandemic over the 
past six months demonstrated that the City Council would be ready to meet any 
future challenge.  
  
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, added his thanks to 
the Council’s staff for their work over the last six months under extremely difficult 
circumstances, in the knowledge that there would be more challenges to come. 
He asked whether the Leader of the Council agreed that the instigation of local 
government reform by Lincolnshire County Council had resulted in an 
unnecessary distraction when concentration and resources should have been 
focussed on the Covid-19 pandemic, highlighting that a significant amount of time 
and resources had been diverted to respond to proposed reform measures in the 
county. 
  
Councillor Chris Burke agreed with Councillor Nannestad’s comments and was of 
the view that all bodies should be working together across communities at this 
time. He highlighted the excellent work undertaken by the Council’s officers, 
particularly the befriending service, and said that the city’s churches also needed 
complementing for the support they had provided to communities across Lincoln. 
Councillor Burke added that Lincoln had been a superb community to represent 
over the past six months.  
  
Councillor Ronald Hills agreed with the sentiments made regarding local 
government reform and that any such reform needed to consider how best the 
people of Lincoln could be represented. He reflected on devolution proposals and 
their importance as part of any reorganisation, citing the home nations of 
examples whereby devolved powers had been key in responding independently 
to Covid-19. 
  
Councillor Edmund Strengiel referred to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021-2026 and made the point that the business of the Council and Government 
had to carry on irrespective of national disasters. In respect of local government 
reform, Councillor Strengiel understood that the County Council’s instigation of 
such reform was solely in support of local government. 
  
Councillor Metcalfe, in response to comments regarding local government reform, 
agreed that its instigation by Lincolnshire County Council at this particular time 



had driven away essential resources which should have been put to better use in 
response to Covid-19. He acknowledged that change was necessary and that 
there were clear benefits in respect of devolving more powers from Government 
to local government and recognised the need for a unitary authority. The key 
aspect from his perspective, however, was a focus on place and the significance 
of Lincoln in Lincolnshire as a starting point for changing the governance 
structures in Lincolnshire and Greater Lincolnshire. He emphasised how willing 
he would be to discuss and consider this matter further, just not at this current 
time in the midst of an international pandemic. A huge amount of officer time had 
been taken up in respect of local government reform and a significant piece of 
work was in the process of being finalised in order that the City Council was 
properly prepared should a business case need to be submitted to Government 
at any point in the near future. 
 
 
 


